

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

ELIZABETH ROBERTS,)
)
PLAINTIFF & COUNTERCLAIM)
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT,)
)
AND CONCERNING)
)
ERIC ROBERTS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE)
W. DAVID ROBERTS REVOCABLE)
TRUST, DAVE ROBERTS GROWTH)
AND VENTURES, INC. & ERIC)
ROBERTS AS PERSONAL)
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF)
WILLIAM DAVID ROBERTS,)
)
DEFENDANT & COUNTERCLAIM)
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE.)

S.C. NO. 23-1131

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG DREISMEIER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S PROOF BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Andrew B. Howie
SHINDLER, ANDERSON, GOPLERUD & WEESE, P.C.
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
515-223-4567; Fax: 515-223-8887
howie@sagwlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Routing Statement.....	12
Statement of the Case.....	12
Nature of the case.....	12
Course of proceedings and disposition in district court.....	13
Statement of the Facts.....	16
Argument	23
1. Preservation of error.....	23
2. Standard of review	24
3. The district court properly held that the parties’ partial revocation of their premarital agreement is authorized by Iowa law	24
A. Iowa Code section 596.7 permits parties to a premarital agreement to partially revoke the agreement	25
(1) The plain language of section 596.7 demonstrates that “partial” revocations are permitted	26
(2) Proposed yet unadopted legislation is not binding on Iowa courts and is not evidence that section 596.7 was meant to ban	

amendments, partial revocations, or otherwise.....	30
B. The model rule upon which 596.7 is based authorizes Partial Revocations and Amendments, but the Iowa Code does not	31
4. The Partial Revocation meets basic contractual requirements and is valid.....	36
5. The Partial Revocation is neither unconscionable nor violates public policy.....	37
A. The Partial Revocation is not procedurally or substantively unconscionable.....	40
B. The Partial Revocation does not violate public policy	41
6. The signed revocation and the acts of David and Elizabeth were an intentional relinquishment/waiver of known rights	42
7. There is a dispute of material fact as to David’s counterclaims, and those counterclaims are not moot and should be reinstated if the appellate court invalidates the Partial Revocation.....	44
Conclusion.....	49
Request for Oral Argument	50
Certificate of Service.....	51
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type- Volume Limitation.....	51

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Pegram</i> , 16 Iowa 163, 173–74 (1864).....	30, 31
<i>Butler Mfg. Co. v. Elliott & Cox</i> , 211 Iowa 1068, 233 N.W. 669, 670 (1930)	30, 31
<i>DeVetter v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 792, 794 (Iowa 1994).....	42
<i>Ferris v. Barrett</i> , 250 Iowa 646, 95 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1959)	48
<i>Gouge v. McNamara</i> , 586 N.W.2d 710, 713 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	39
<i>In re Estate of Rhoten</i> , No. 18-0753, 2019 WL 1056831, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2019)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Barten</i> , No. 22-0084, 2023 WL 2395324, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2023)	26, 28, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Christensen</i> , 543 N.W.2d 915, 918 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Erpelding</i> , 917 N.W.2d 235, 238 (Iowa 2018)..	27, 35, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Gensley</i> , 777 N.W.2d 705, 718-19 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Gonzalez</i> , 561 N.W.2d 94, 96 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	26, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Hansen</i> , No. 17-0889, 2018 WL 4922992, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>In re Marriage of Pillard</i> , 448 N.W.2d 714, 715 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	26

<i>In re Marriage of Shanks</i> , 758 N.W.2d 506, 511 (Iowa 2008)passim	
<i>In re Marriage of Spiegel</i> , 553 N.W.2d 309, 316 (Iowa 1996) 27, 35, 36	
<i>Inman Mfg. Co. v. Am. Cereal Co.</i> , 124 Iowa 737, 741, 100 N.W. 860, 861 (1904).....	30
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564, 568 (Iowa 1976).....	29
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61, 63 (1999)	25
<i>Novak Equip., Inc. v. Hartl</i> , 168 N.W.2d 924, 926 (Iowa 1969) ...	30
<i>O'Dell v. O'Dell</i> , 238 Iowa 434, 455, 26 N.W.2d 401, 412 (1947) ..	35
<i>Rogers v. Webb</i> , 558 N.W.2d 155, 157 (Iowa 1997).....	42
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302, 304 (Iowa 1982)	44
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844, 846-47 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	24
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333, 336 (Iowa 2020).....	25
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Fields</i> , 317 N.W.2d 176, 186 (Iowa 1982).....	44
<i>Walker v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 599, 601 (Iowa 1983))	42

Statutes and Rules	Page
Iowa Code § 596.12 (2023)	27, 37
Iowa Code § 596.7 (2023)	passim

Iowa Code § 596.8(1) (2023).....	39
Iowa Code ch. 596 (2023).....	35
Iowa Code section 596.2.....	29

Other Authorities

§ 5. Amendment, Revocation, Unif. Premarital Agreement Act § 5, U.L.A. Premari. Agree. § 5	33
H.R. 2234, 83rd Leg., 2nd Sess. (Iowa 2010).....	31
RESCISSION, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	28
REVOCAATION, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	28
S.S.B. 1196, 85th Leg., 1st Sess. (Iowa 2013)	31
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39, 48 (2006)	24
